MIDI Sysex Messages for the Eventide Factor series pedals
TJsysex.doc V1.1 Page 1 of 13 njr 1/11/2018
This technote assumes familiarity with the MIDI System Exclusive Message format, and
the use of hex (hexadecimal) numbers.
Be aware that Sysex messages are mainly of interest to “power users,” and cannot be
generated by simple pedalboards. For this reason, we can offer little information or
support beyond this document.
The Factor pedals accept some Standard Non-Real Time messages as well as proprietary

TJsysex.doc V1.1 Page 8 of 13 njr 1/11/2018
Boolean Parameters:
type key value is tj_sysvars_boolean_key (TJ_ROOT_KEY+0x100)
0: sp_tap_sp not used
1: sp_exp_sp not used
2: sp_bypass set bypass state
3: sp_kill_dry, set killdry state
4: sp_midi_in MIDI in type: 0 is MIDI, 1 is USB.
5: sp_midi_out not used
6: sp_midi_pgm_change not used
7: sp_tap_syn, tempo enabled
8: sp_was_catchup not used
9: sp_old_midiout_mode  not used
10: sp_midiclock_enable MIDIclock enabled
11: sp_tx_midi_cc transmit MIDI cc from knob changes etc
12: sp_tx_midi_pchg transmit MIDI program change
13: sp_global_mix read MIX from system
14: sp_demo  not used
15: sp_was_preset_spill  not used
16: sp_global_tempo  read TEMPO from system
17: sp_mod_display show modulation display (MF only)
18: sp_midiclock_out generate MIDIclock
19: sp_midiclock_filter filter received MIDIclock
20: sp_pedal_locked pedal calibration 1:disabled, 0:enabled (not H9)
21: sp_bluetooth_disabled Bluetooth 1:disabled, 0:enabled (H9 only)
22: sp_x_unlocked X switch in unlocked (expert) mode (H9 only)
23: sp_y_unlocked  Y switch in unlocked (expert) mode (H9 only)
24: sp_z_unlocked  Z switch in unlocked (expert) mode (H9 only)
25: sp_pedal_cal_disabled pedal calibration 1:disabled, 0:enabled (H9 only)
26: sp_alg_masks  not used
27: sp_ui_tempo_mode switch 3 is in TAP mode (H9 only)
28: sp_blue_midi_enable enable MIDI over Bluetooth (non-standard)
29: sp_global_inswell make input swell global
30: sp_global_outswell  make output swell global
31: sp_send_PC_on_rx_PC send MIDI Program Change when a MIDI Program
Change received
Byte Parameters:
type key value is tj_sysvars_byte_key (TJ_ROOT_KEY+0x200)
0: sp_bypass_mode
0: sp_bypass_mode_dsp
1: sp_bypass_mode_relay
2: sp_bypass_mode_dsp_plus_delay
3: sp_bypass_mode_mute
1: sp_input not used
Appendix B – System Variables
TJsysex.doc V1.1 Page 9 of 13 njr 1/11/2018
2: sp_startup_mode
0: sp_effect_mode
1: sp_preset_mode
3: sp_midi_rx_channel MIDI receive channel 0 to 15
4: sp_sysex_id MIDI sysex ID number 0 to 255
5: sp_midi_pgm_offset not used
6: sp_num_banks_lo minimum bank (TF/MF/PF) or preset (SPC,H9)
7: sp_spare_byte,  not used
8: sp_midi_tx_channel MIDI transmit channel 0..15
9: sp_dump_type
0: sp_dump_all
1: sp_dump_current_preset
2: sp_dump_presets
3: sp_dump_system
10: sp_num_banks maximum bank (TF/MF/PF) or preset (SPC,H9) (1 less
than actual value).
11: sp_tap_average tap tempo averaging length (number of taps)
The following are source values for remote control
0: sps_off
1: sps_tip  AUX TIP
2: sps_rng  AUX RING
3: sps_tip_ring AUX TIP+RING
4: sps_bnd  MIDI Pitch Bend
5: sps_cc0  CC #0
6: sps_cc1, etc CC #1
………..
133: sps_tip_momentary
134: sps_rng_momentary
135: sps_tip_ring_momentary
The following are destinations for MIDI remote control
12: sp_byp_src bypass
13: sp_bankup_src   increment bank
14: sp_bankdown_src decrement bank
15: sp_tap_src   tap
16: sp_pfs_src performance switch
17: sp_snap_src not used
18: sp_kb1_src knob 1
19: sp_kb2_src,
20: sp_kb3_src
21: sp_kb4_src
22: sp_kb5_src
23: sp_kb6_src
24: sp_kb7_src
25: sp_kb8_src
Appendix B – System Variables
TJsysex.doc V1.1 Page 10 of 13 njr 1/11/2018
26: sp_kb9_src
27: sp_kb10_src,  knob 10
28: sp_mode_src  preset/perf mode (not SPC,H9)
29: sp_lp1_src looper record (TF,H9 only)
30: sp_lp2_src  looper play (TF,H9 only)
31: sp_lp3_src  looper stop (TF,H9 only)
32: sp_pedal_src expression pedal
33: sp_not_byp_src active
The following are destinations for AUX remote control
34: sp_byp_src2
35: sp_bankup_src2
36: sp_bankdown_src2
37: sp_tap_src2
38: sp_pfs_src2
39: sp_snap_src2
40: sp_kb1_src2

2: sp_midi_out_thru_clock  3:sp_midi_out_merge
Word Parameters:
type key value is tj_sysvars_word_key (TJ_ROOT_KEY+0x300)
0: sp_os_version
1: sp_mix_knob
2: sp_tempo
knob min/max values for EXP
3: sp_kb1_min
4: sp_kb1_max
5: sp_kb2_min
Appendix B – System Variables
TJsysex.doc V1.1 Page 12 of 13 njr 1/11/2018
6: sp_kb2_max
7: sp_kb3_min
8: sp_kb3_max
9: sp_kb4_min
10: sp_kb4_max,
11: sp_kb5_min,
12: sp_kb5_max,
13: sp_kb6_min,
14: sp_kb6_max,
15: sp_kb7_min,
16: sp_kb7_max,
17: sp_kb8_min,
18: sp_kb8_max,
19: sp_kb9_min,
20: sp_kb9_max,
21: sp_kb10_min,
22: sp_kb10_max,
knob min/max values for EXP
23: sp_kb1_min
24: sp_kb1_max
25: sp_kb2_min
26: sp_kb2_max
27: sp_kb3_min
28: sp_kb3_max
29: sp_kb4_min
30: sp_kb4_max,
31: sp_kb5_min,
32: sp_kb5_max,
33: sp_kb6_min,
34: sp_kb6_max,
35: sp_kb7_min,
36: sp_kb7_max,
37: sp_kb8_min,
38: sp_kb8_max,
39: sp_kb9_min,
40: sp_kb9_max,
41: sp_kb10_min,
42: sp_kb10_max,
43: sp_input_gain,  // in 0.1 dB steps
44: sp_output_gain, // in 0.1 dB steps
45: sp_version, //encoded (v[0] << 12) + (v[1] << 8) + v[2] (x.y.z[a] -
not including a)
46: sp_pedal_cal_min,
47: sp_pedal_cal_max,
Appendix B – System Variables
TJsysex.doc V1.1 Page 13 of 13 njr 1/11/2018
Dummy Parameters:
type key value is tj_sysvars_dummy1_key (TJ_ROOT_KEY+0x400)
0: sp_preset_dirty
1: sp_preset_outgain
2: sp_product_type
3: sp_transient_preset
4: sp_x_switch
5: sp_y_switch
6: sp_z_switch
7: sp_slow
8: sp_inswell_enabled
9: sp_outswell_enabled